

**Hearing Date and Time: To be Determined**

KING & SPALDING LLP  
1185 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
Telephone: (212) 556-2100  
Facsimile: (212) 556-2222  
Arthur Steinberg  
Scott Davidson

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
300 North LaSalle  
Chicago, IL 60654  
Telephone: (312) 862-2000  
Facsimile: (312) 862-2200  
Richard C. Godfrey, P.C. (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Andrew B. Bloomer, P.C. (admitted *pro hac vice*)

*Attorneys for General Motors LLC*

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X		
In re	:	Chapter 11
	:	
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No.: 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., <i>et al.</i>	:	
	:	
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
	:	
-----X		

**RESPONSE BY GENERAL MOTORS LLC TO  
BLEDSOE PLAINTIFFS' NO STAY PLEADING**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>BACKGROUND RELEVANT TO RESPONSE .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>A. The Elliott Case, the Scheduling Orders,         The Phaneuf Case, and the Tag-Along Procedures .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>B. The Two Additional Motions to Enforce, The August         Conference, and the Court’s Reiteration that the Sale         Order And Injunction Applies to the Actions in the First Instance.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>C. MDL 2543, the Initial Case Conference and the Consolidated Complaints.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>D. The Bledsoe Lawsuit .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>RESPONSE .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>THE RELIEF REQUESTED IN THE BLEDSOE NO STAY PLEADING SHOULD BE DENIED .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A. The Bledsoe Plaintiffs Are Subject To The         Injunction Contained In The Sale Order And Injunction .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>B. A Preliminary Injunction Is Not Needed         In Connection With The Bledsoe Lawsuit .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>C. The Bledsoe Plaintiffs’ Claims Clearly Implicate         the Sale Order and Injunction .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>D. The Bledsoe Plaintiffs’ Arguments Are Subsumed In         Three Of The Four Threshold Issues, Which Should Be Decided         Pursuant To The Court-Approved Procedures Regarding Same .....</b>	<b>19</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	15
<i>In re Ritchie Risk-Linked Strategies Trading (Ireland), Ltd.</i> , 471 B.R. 331 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	16
<i>In re WorldCorp., Inc.</i> , 252 B.R. 890 (Bankr. D. Del 2000) .....	16
<i>Stewart v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 756 F.2d 1285 (7th Cir. 1985).....	15
